

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF TENNESSEE  
AT NASHVILLE**

**CLATA RENEE BREWER,  
JAMES HAMMOND, THE  
TENNESSEE FIREARMS  
ASSOCIATION INC., MICHAEL  
P. LEAHY, STAR NEWS  
DIGITAL MEDIA, INC., THE  
TENNESSEAN, RACHEL  
WEGNER, and TODD  
GARDENHIRE**

**Petitioners-Appellants,**

**v.**

**METROPOLITAN  
GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE  
AND DAVIDSON COUNTY,**

**Respondent-Appellee,**

**and**

**PARENTS OF MINOR  
COVENANT STUDENTS JANE  
DOE AND JOHN DOE; THE  
COVENANT SCHOOL, and  
COVENANT PRESBYTERIAN  
CHURCH,**

**Intervenors-Appellees.**

**No. M2023-00788-COA-R3-CV**

---

**BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-APPELLEE  
COVENANT PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	6
STATEMENT CONCERNING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	6
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND OF THE CASE .....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When It Permitted the Church to Intervene. ....	13
A. The Church’s claims presented in its Motion to Intervene share a common question of law or fact in the main action.....	13
B. The Church may raise the statutory exceptions to the TPRA as its claim to form a basis for intervention. ....	15
C. The trial court properly concluded that the Church had a personal stake in the outcome of the main action to confer standing to intervene.....	17
D. Metro’s opposition to the Petitioners’ TPRA requests did not divest the trial court of its discretion to grant intervention. ....	19
II. The TPRA Does Not Bar the Church’s Intervention. ....	20
A. The TPRA’s text does not preclude intervention. ....	21
B. Tennessee’s common law permits intervention in TPRA litigations.....	22
C. Petitioners improperly rely on Freedom of Information Act to support its claim that the TPRA does not permit intervention. ....	25
CONCLUSION .....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ballard v. Herzke</i> , 924 S.W.2d 652 (Tenn. 1996).....	7, 12, 13
<i>Beard v. Bd. of Prof'l Responsibility</i> , 288 S.W.3d 838 (Tenn.2009) .....	12
<i>Bravo v. Sumner Reg'l Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 148 S.W.3d 357 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2003).....	19
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979) .....	26
<i>Coleman v. Olson</i> , 551 S.W.3d 686 (Tenn. 2018).....	21
<i>Griffin v. City of Knoxville</i> , 821 S.W.2d 921 (Tenn. 1991) .....	passim
<i>Henry v. Goins</i> , 104 S.W.3d 475 (Tenn. 2003) .....	12
<i>Jones v. Smith &amp; Nephew Inc.</i> , No. W202100426COAR3CV, 2022 WL 767709, at *4 (Tenn. Ct. App. Mar. 14, 2022) .....	21, 22
<i>Metropolitan Air Research Testing Auth. (MARTA) v. The Metropolitan Gov't of Nashville</i> , 842 S.W.2d 611 (Tenn. App. 1992) .....	17
<i>Myint v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 970 S.W.2d 920 (Tenn. 1998) .....	12
<i>Overstreet v. Shoney's, Inc.</i> , 4 S.W.3d 694 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1999) .....	12
<i>Penley v. Honda Motor Co., Ltd.</i> , 31 S.W.3d 181 (Tenn. 2000) .....	21
<i>Reliant Bank v. Bush</i> , 631 S.W.3d 1 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2021).....	25
<i>Schneider v. City of Jackson</i> , 226 S.W.3d 332 (Tenn. 2007) .....	16, 25
<i>Shelby Cnty. Deputy Sheriff's Ass'n v. Gilless</i> , 972 S.W.2d 683 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1997) .....	11, 17, 18
<i>State ex rel. Jones v. Looper</i> , 86 S.W.3d 189 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2000).....	12
<i>State v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 18 S.W.3d 186 (Tenn. 2000) .....	7, 13, 15, 19
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 890 S.W.2d 449 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1994).....	13

*Swift v. Campbell*, 159 S.W.3d 565 (Tenn.Ct.App.2004)..... 13

*Tennessean v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville*, 485 S.W.3d 857 (Tenn. 2016)  
..... passim

*White v. Vanderbilt Univ.*, 21 S.W.3d 215 (Tenn. Ct. App.1999)..... 12, 15

**Statutes**

Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-503 ..... 14

Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-503(a)(2)(A)..... 14

Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-504 ..... 14

Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-504(p)..... 10, 11, 14

**Rules**

Tennessee Rule of Criminal Procedure 16..... 8, 10, 11

Tennessee Rule of Civil Procedure 24.01..... 8, 22

Tennessee Rule of Civil Procedure 24.02..... passim
